Estimating the need for dental
sedation. 3. Analysis of factors
contributing to non-attendance
for dental treatment in the
general population, across

12 English primary care trusts
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IN BRIEF

® |nforms readers of the proportion of
respondents who may not attend the
dentist due to anxiety.

® Combined with previous papers this
series gives an estimated need for a
sedation service of 6.9% throughout the
entire adult population, based on both
attendees and non-attendees.

® This could allow service commissioners
to determine levels of sedation provision
based on need rather than demand.

Background This is the third paper in a series of four examining a tool which could be used to determine sedation need
among patients. Aim The aim of this paper was to assess the reasons why people do not attend the dentist regularly, in
order to understand the potential need for sedation services among both attending and non-attending patients. Methods
and results A large telephone survey conducted across 12 primary care trusts (PCTs) found that 17% of participants did
not attend the dentist reqularly. One of the top reasons given for non-attendance that could be considered a barrier was
fearfanxiety. The figure reached in paper 2 (Br Dent J2011; 211: E11) stated that approximately 5% of attending patients
will, at some time, need sedation services. However, the data from this survey have suggested that anxiety accounts for
16% of people who do not attend the dentist reqularly. Conclusion It could be assumed that if non-attending patients
were included, with high levels of anxiety, the sedation need would rise to 6.9% throughout the entire population.

INTRODUCTION

There have been numerous studies which

have indicated that fear of dental treatment
and oral surgery is a significant problem
for a large proportion of the population.'?
However, many studies have concentrated
on student populations® or dental practice
patients.* These are not always representative
and in some instances only include attending
patients, missing out a section of the popula-
tion who may not attend due to high levels
of anxiety.

Dental anxiety is thought to be a barrier in
seeking dental treatment.™® In a Gallup Poll
survey 22% of people surveyed suffered anx-
iety levels that were so high they had delayed
seeking dental treatment.” This could be an
important factor as dental attendance has
been shown to have clear association with
dental health.® Another survey indicated
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those who attend only when they have some
trouble with their teeth had, on average, one
less tooth than those who attend for regular
check ups.” Other studies have also indicated
that measures used to control dental anxiety
may help improve the status of oral health
within the older adult population.?

The 1998 Adult Dental Health Survey
carried out under the auspices of the
Office of National Statistics, Universities of
Birmingham, Dundee, Newcastle-upon-Tyne
and Wales involved 6,204 interviews con-
ducted across the UK. The survey indicated
that 59% of dentate adults in the UK attend
the dentist regularly; this had risen from 43%
in the 1978 survey.” The study also showed
fear and anxiety were clearly still a problem
for adults with approximately a third of those
interviewed stating they always feel anxious
about going to the dentist. There was not
a drastic difference when looking at anxi-
ety between ‘regular attendees’ (43%) and
those who only attend when they have some
trouble with their teeth (46%). However,
these data did not connect anxiety towards
attendance, the results merely indicated feel-
ings towards visiting the dentist rather than
reasons given for not attending. Therefore
while the data gives a good impression of
the levels of anxiety regarding dental visits

they cannot be used to determine whether
anxiety, or any other reason, is a significant
barrier to seeking dental treatment.

This paper is the third instalment of a
set of articles examining the health needs
surrounding dental sedation and the role
anxiety plays within obtaining dental treat-
ment. The first two papers explored a tool
(IOSN) that could be used to assess the need
for sedation in relation to anxiety, medical
indicators and treatment complexity. These
articles indicated that approximately 5% of
people who attend the dentist would, at some
time, require sedation due to the combina-
tion of these three factors. However, it was
noted that as the research was conducted
on those who attend the dentist it failed to
incorporate those who do not attend, possi-
bly due to high levels of anxiety. It therefore
may not give a completely accurate view of
those who have high levels of anxiety in
relation to their dental care and may require
sedation in order to complete various dental
examinations and treatments. In order to
address this, data have been taken from a
survey conducted across 12 PCTs in England
relating to dental access and attendance.

The purpose of the current study was
to gain an understanding of the reasons
why people do not attend the dentist and
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Table 1 D emographics of those who attend the dentist regularly

Attendees (876) 47 53 49.2 (19.4) 49.2 (19.4) White 98% 69 31
A Non-attendees (159) | 55 45 55.2 (18.7) 50.6 (17.8) White 97% 59 40
Attendee (830) 47 53 48.2 (19.0) 482 (19.0) White 95% 75 25
° Non-attendees (166) | 56 44 48.5 (19.0) 44.2 (17.1) White 849%)/ Asian or Asian British 8% 71 29
Attendee (853) 47 58 46.0 (18.8) 46.0 (18.8) White 94% 72 28
¢ Non-attendees (141) | 62 38 52.0 (19.5) 47.2 (17.8) White 84% / Black or Black British 10% 70 30
Attendee (800) 45 55 48.6 (19.9) 48.6 (19.9) White 93% 76 24
> Non-attendees (177) | 62 38 46.4 (19.4) 44.6 (18.2) White 829% / Asian or Asian British 11% 79 21
Attendee (773) 47 53 435(18.3) 435 (18.3) White 71% [ Black or Black British 13% 61 39
: Non-attendees (247) | 50 50 43.8 (20.1) 43.8 (20.1) White 62% / Black or Black British 21% 63 36
Attendee (825) 45 55) 48.0(18.9) 480 (18.9) White 93% 72 28
’ Non-attendees (149) | 60 40 50.2 (20.8) 46.1 (19.5) White 82% / Asian or Asian British 11% 65 35
Attendee (762) 49 51 42.5(17.7) 42.5(17.7) White 97% 60 40
° Non-attendees (199) = 47 51.2 (20.9) 44.2 (19.5) White 97% 51 49
Attendee (854) 47 53 459 (18.3) 459 (18.3) White 89% 73 27
§ Non-attendees (137) | 56 44 53.8 (20.9) 47.7 (19.5) White 82 % / Asian or Asian British 10% 72 28
Attendee (767) 47 53 42.4(17.6) 42.3(17.6) White 72% [ Asian or Asian British 10% 67 33
Non-attendees (218) | 55 45 37.4 (17.2) 35.9 (15.7) White 54% / Asian or Asian British 20% 63 37
Attendee (838) 49 51 443 (18.2) 443 (18.2) White 77% [ Asian or Asian British 20 % 61 39
' Non-attendees (172) | 49 51 48.5 (20.9) 40.8 (17.1) White 73% / Asian or Asian British 25% 62 38
Attendee (825) 46 54 47.1(19.1) 47.1(19.1) White 95% 72 28
‘ Non-attendees (138) | 60 40 52.1 (19.5) 48.0 (18.0) White 83% / Black or Black British 6% 71 29
Attendee (859) 46 54 46.4 (18.8) 46.4 (18.8) White 95% 65 35
: Non-attendees (160) | 52 48 54.3 (18.8) 49.7 (18.1) White 98% 64 36
|
Total Attendees (9,862) 47 53 46.1 (18.8) 46.1 (18.8) White 89% Asian or Asian British 5% 69 31
Total non-attendees (2,063) | 55 | 45 | 48.8(203) | 44.3 (18.5) pihite 800 | Asian or Asian British 10% | g5 | 35

relate this to its impact on a sedation tool
created to determine sedation need among
dental patients.

METHODS AND MATERIALS

The data obtained in this study were gath-
ered from a large telephone survey con-
ducted across 12 PCTs in England. The PCTs
were selected to include some that were

known to have good dental access and some
which had poor dental access. The survey
used a random sampling design and was
conducted over three weeks in September
2009. It aimed to achieve 1,000 interviews
in each PCT.

The population for the survey included
adults aged 16 and over. Within each PCT,
the sample was required to be representa-
tive of the adult population of that particu-
lar PCT. Although telephone surveys have
certain limitations, namely that participants
require a landline and may not be available
to answer the phone when the survey is con-
ducted, it is the most appropriate method
for such a study which requires the ability
to contact both attendees and non-attend-
ees of dentists on a large scale. To ensure
a representative sample was contacted the
List-assisted RDD approach along with ran-
dom sampling was used. After establishing

if the household contacted was within the
correct area, a computerised method of
random selection was employed to choose
the individual to be interviewed within
that household.

In total 12,002 interviews were conducted
and successfully completed with an overall
response rate for this survey of 32%. The
data were weighted at the end of the survey
before analysis to make them comparable
with the general population within each PCT
- this was achieved by weighting the data for
each PCT to the profile of that PCT by age
within gender. For each PCT, non-response
weights were calculated for four age
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Table 2 Last treatment of those who have visited dentist

A(151) 73.5% 25.8% 0.7% A (868) 60.5% 37.8% 1.7% p <0.05
B (147) 61.9% 37.4% 7% B (819) 49.3% 49.0% 1.7% p <0.05
C(125) 67.2% 30.4% 2.4% C (843) 70.9% 27.5% 1.5% ns
D (153) 56.2% 37.3% 6.5% D (797) 44.9% 51.9% 3.1% p <0.05
E (199) 65.8% 32.2% 2.0% E (755) 66.5% 29.8% 3.7% ns
F(131) 69.5% 29.0% 1.5% F (810) 57.3% 39.0% 3.7% p <0.05
G (179) 69.8% 25.1% 5.0% G (753) 74.6% 23.4% 2.0% ns
H (128) 72.7% 27.3% .0% H (841) 57.0% 41.6% 1.4% p <0.05
| (170) 70.0% 29.4% .6% 1 (757) 47.3% 49.4% 3.3% p <0.05
J(148) 76.4% 23.0% 7% J(826) 62.1% 35.5% 2.4% p <0.05
K (128) 68.0% 30.5% 1.6% K (812) 65.6% 31.3% 3.1% ns
L (158) 70.3% 29.1% .6% L (851) 81.1% 17.0% 1.9% p <0.05
(I%tf;) 68.4% 29.7% 1.9% Total (9,731) 61.5% 36.0% 2.4% p <0.05
categories (16-29, 30-44, 45-59, 60+) Regular vs non regular attenders
within.ge.nder. . Have visited the dentist in Have not visited the dentist in
Statistical analyses of the data utilised the last two years the last two years
descriptives and comparisons between
groups using tests such as Chi square and A 15% -A
Mann Whitney U. B+ 17% -B
CH 14% -C
RESULTS D 18% D
All 12 PCTs had approximately 1,000 E 24% rE
respondents each, to be used within the anal- 5 (I;: ;?Zz :g 3
ysis. The distribution of thos.e VYhO attend " s "
regularly (attended the dentist in the last I 22% X
two years) to those who do not attend (last 14 17% L
visit to the dentist over two years ago) can K 14% K
be seen in Figure 1. On average, throughout L 16% n
all 12 PCTs included, 17% of respondents

indicated they do not attend the dentist regu-
larly, ranging from 149%-24% over the PCTs.

The demographics of the respondents’ are
shown in Table 1 split by regular and non-
regular attendees. Analysis using Chi square
demonstrates significant difference in the
deprivation indicators between regular and
non-regular attendees overall, although
not throughout the majority of the PCTs
when analysed individually. Throughout
the majority of the PCTs non-attendees
appeared to be on average slightly older.
However, it should be noted 13% of non-
attendees were made up of people aged over
75 and over half of these respondents (57%)
did not have any natural teeth left and may
therefore have been advised to attend the
dentist only every two years. Results from
paper 4 within this series of articles also

T T T T
1,000 800 600 400 200
Count

T T T
200 400 600 800 1,000
Count

Fig. 1 Number of respondents who have not been to the dentist in the last two years.* PCTs E, G
and | have the highest percentage of respondents not attending a dental practice in the last two
years (21% to 24%). *Please note 79 participants gave no answer for attendance and therefore

have been removed from further analysis

showed less than 1% of those receiving seda-
tion were over 75-years-old. This is an inter-
esting finding given this group of patients
may present with complex treatment needs
and medical conditions which indicate that
treatment under sedation may be beneficial.
Removing those who no longer had natural
teeth from the dataset revealed those who
attend regularly are on average slightly older
than those who do not (Table 1). Gender also
shows a significant difference, with males
less likely to attend the dentist regularly

than females (X2 (1) = 49.479, p <0.001).

Table 2 demonstrates the distribution of
how the respondents’ dental care is delivered
across regular and non-regular attendees.
There was a significant difference for eight
of the 12 PCTs between the type of attend-
ees and delivery of treatment, with regular
attenders more likely to use private dentists
(36.0%) than non-regular attenders (29.7%)
(X2 (2) = 30.545, p <0.001).

Tables 3, 4 and 5 reveal the reasons
respondents have given for not attending the
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Table 3 Main reasons for not visiting the dentist split by PCT

B e eimy pradlens vl 2000 | 23% | 23% | 26% | 39% | 26% | 27% | 22% | 32% | 29% | 43% | 32% 29%
teeth/haven't needed to

D o Ty 21% | 16% | 18% | 10% 6% 1500 | 27% | 22% | 7% | 24% | 15% | 22% 16%
natural teeth

Don't like/scared of dentists/ 7% 9% M% | 17% | 1% | 19% | 10% 490 6% 800 2% | 20% 1%
bad experience

Haven't got round to itfhaven't | 5o 13% 6% 7% 15% 7% 49 200 | 20% 7% 9% 1% 10%
had the time/been too busy

Ul st aif 15 8% 9% 14% | 17% 9% 14% 6% 7% 6% 500 10% 8% 9%
dental treatment

Not able to find/get an 17% 890 6% 7% 200 3% 10% 8% 3% 9% 500 1% 6%
NHS dentist

MR I 9% 500 200 6% 3% 5% 490 3% 0% 49 0% 0% 30
locally & can't afford private

Table 4 Secondary reasons given for not attending the dentist split by PCT

Nl e ety ol i el 1200 | 18% | 18% | 13% | 16% | 120 | 1% | 15% | 14% | 1% | 3% | 17% | 13%
haven't needed to

The cost of NHS dental treatment 3% 7% 4% 1% 13% 5% 5% 2% 1% 6% 14% 7% 8%
Don't like dentists/scared of

dentists/had a bad experience at 6% 7% 5% 3% 8% 3% 6% 5% 4% 2% 9% 4% 5%
the dentist

Haven't got round to itfhaven't 4% 6% | 4% | 5% | 8% | 2% 4% | 8% | 8% | 9% | 1% | 3% 5%
had the time/been too busy

Not been able to find/get 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
appointment with NHS dentist 6% 5% 3% 5% 2% 3% 49% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3%
No longer have natural teeth 2% 1% 3% 0% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
No NHS dentists available locally/ 300 200 1% 200 0% 1% 20 300 1% 200 1% 200 200
can't afford private

P e 5 el G % | 0% | 1% | 20 | 0% | 1% % | 2% | 1% | 0% | 0% | 0% 1%
a local NHS dentist

ngé ff 9o L DU 200 200 0% 200 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% | 0% 1% 0% 1%

dentist in over two years. The top two main
reasons given (Table 3) were ‘having had no
need to/no problems with teeth’ (29%) and
‘no longer having any natural teeth’ (16%).
As these do not constitute barriers to den-
tal treatment they have been disregarded
as, while interesting, they are not relevant

QVISIT - When last visited a dentist?

QDELIV - Whether last dental care was delivered
through the NHS or privately?

QWHY1 - Main reason respondent has not visited
a dentist in the last two years?

QWHY?2 - Other reason(s) why respondent has not
visited a dentist in the last two years?

QFREE - Whether qualify for free NHS dental
treatment or help with costs?

QBEN - Which benefits respondent (or their
partner) is entitled to?

Fig. 2 Questions from BRMB survey used
within analysis

for the purpose of this study. The top rea-
son given for non-attendance that could be
considered a barrier was ‘Don’t like dentists/
Scared of dentists/Have had a bad experience
at the dentist’, all of which will be further
described as ‘anxiety’ Anxiety was given as
a main reason for five out of the 12 PCTs. If
it was not stated as a ‘top’ main reason it was
the highest scoring secondary reason for not
attending the dentist for the majority of the
PCTs. Surprisingly there is a large variation
between the levels of anxiety throughout the
PCTs analysed. The highest level is 23% with
the lowest at 9% when looking at main and
secondary reasons combined.

For those who stated anxiety as a second-
ary reason: 35% said they didn’t have any
problem with their teeth, 12% stated the cost
of NHS dental treatment and 11% said they
‘hadn’t got round to it/been too busy’ as their
main reason for not attending.

When assessing anxiety by gender
there was a statistically significant differ-
ence seen (X2 (1) = 14.696, p <0.001), with
females 1.5 times more likely to be anxious
about the dentist (Table 5). Again depriva-
tion (p >0.05) showed no statistical signifi-
cance in relation to anxiety as a reason for
non-attendance. Age did show a differ-
ence when looking at anxiety but only for
females. Females who suffered from anxi-
ety in relation to their dental care were on
average slightly older (Mdn = 52-years-old)
compared to those who did not state anxiety
as a reason (Mdn = 48-years-old) U = 41840,
z = -3.325, p <0.01.

DISCUSSION

Fear and anxiety are one of the more usual
reactions when the topic of dentists or vis-
its to the dentist is mentioned.” However, it

is unclear the exact impact this has upon
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Table 5 Don't like dentists/scared of dentists/have had a bad experience at the dentist given as a main or secondary reason for not attending
dentist, split by PCT

Male 8% 14% 1% 20% 13% 17% 9% 9% 10% 4% 13% 25% 13%
Female 19% 20% 23% 21% 23% 27% 22% 8% 9% 15% 23% 22% 19%
Total 13% 16% 15% 20% 18% 21% 15% 9% 10% 9% 17% 23% 16%

non-attendance as many studies involve
unrepresentative samples,> or do not spe-
cifically relate ‘anxiety’ to attendance.” This
study has specifically looked at indicators of
non-attendance (have not visited the dentist
in over two years) across a large population
of 12 PCTs. Throughout the PCTs there was
an even distribution across gender and age,
due to the weighting of the data. This was to
gain a representative sample in order to gen-
eralise to the wider population. The average
percentage of respondents who did not regu-
larly attend the dentist was 17%. This dif-
fers from the common belief that around two
thirds of people do not attend the dentist.
Although it is more in line with the change
seen in the Adult Dental Health Survey over
the years which in 1978 indicated 57% of
people did not attend the dentist regularly,
this figure dropped to 41% in 1998.”° The
most recent data from the Adult Dental
Health Survey (2009) have shown that 82%
of dentate adults said their last visit to the
dentist was in the previous two years, 10 giv-
ing a similar percent-age seen in this study,
with 83% also having their last visit within
two years.

It is clear there is a significant difference
between attendance for males and females,
with males less likely to attend the dentist
regularly. This corresponds to a similarly
large scale study which indicated men of all
ages were less likely to go for dental check-
ups than women.”

An average of 16% of participants indi-
cated anxiety was either a main or secondary
reason for not regularly attending the dentist.
This corresponds well to similar large scale
studies which found high dental anxiety in
12% of respondents questioned." The top
two responses given for non-attendance did
not necessarily relate to barriers in obtaining
dental treatment ie ‘no longer had any natu-
ral teeth’ or they ‘had no problem with their
teeth’ Instead, these reasons could be attrib-
uted to a lack of understanding as to the

frequency that people should be attending
the dentist. Anxiety was therefore examined
with the removal of these participants, which
showed an average of 24% of participants
stated anxiety was a reason for not regularly
attending the dentist when specifically look-
ing at barriers to dental treatment.

It should be noted there was a wide vari-
ation between PCTs in the levels of anxiety
expressed by people, in relation to why they
have not attended the dentist in the last two
years, ranging from 9% to 23%. One theory
for this variation could be due to the avail-
ability of sedation services within the area.
Further research should be carried out to
determine if this is the case.

Deprivation did not have a significant
effect on whether people were anxious or
not in relation to attending the dentist. This
corresponds to paper 2 which found that
the practice attended and deprivation had
no significant effect on need for sedation
(partly determined by anxiety). However, it is
evident there is a difference in gender when
looking at anxiety as a reason given for non-
attendance; women were 1.5 times more
likely to report anxiety as a reason for not
attending than men. This also corresponds to
previous studies where it has been stated that
females were 2.5 times more likely to report
themselves as having a high level of den-
tal fear'? as well as relating to paper 2 dis-
cussed earlier, where females were 4.7 times
more likely to be anxious in relation to their
dental treatment.

CONCLUSION

This paper is the third in a series of four
that consider the complex health needs sur-

rounding dental sedation. The previous two
papers examined a tool which could be used
to determine sedation need among attending
patients. The figure reached in these previ-
ous papers stated that approximately 5%
of patients will, at some time, need seda-
tion services. However, given the data from

this survey it could be assumed that, given
the split of attendees to non-attendees and
the level of sedation required in attending
patients, if non-attending patients were
included with high levels of anxiety, the
sedation need would rise to 6.9% through-
out the entire population. The proportion of
non-regular attendees with possible need for
sedation due to anxiety determined using
data from all PCTs included in this survey
(16% of 17% = 0.0272) combined with regu-
lar attendees’ need for sedation established
from paper 2 (5% of 83% = 0.0415) would
equal 0.0687 or 6.9%.

We are very grateful to Mike Warburton and Helen
Miscampbell who provided access to the data and
advice on the study.
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